
RAJYA SABHA [24 July, 2002] 

 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, Question No. 143—Shri Lekhraj Bachani. 
 
 

�� #)घ *�� �51�7 GHIJKL Sa e KdQM Ua \IL ह[ 8 ….(������)… MVTI KdQM UI 
G^IY ह[ e MVTI mU G^IY JIWbt Rr Rq�T ह[ e …(������)…. 
  
 �� #9�,*17 ��d UIY MX JIWbt Rr Rq� हa हOLI ह[ e….(|Q^}Id)…  
 �� .�./�.01��23� GHIJKL MहOPQ, �nT ��d ��d dहo  J]vLI ह[ LO हMX ��d J]vdV 
Ua �dlMKL KMYda wIKहm e…(������)….. 

*143. [The questioner (Shri Bachani Lekhraj) was absent. For answer vide 
page 23 infra.] 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 144—Shri Rajnath Singh 'Surya*. 

Journals on defence and strategic studies in Hindi 

†*144. SHRI RAJNATH SINGH 'SURYA': Will the Minister of 
DEFENCE be pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that there is dearth of magazines and journals in 
Hindi language in the field of defence and strategic studies; 

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; 

(c) whether Government are implementing any scheme to provide 
information in Hindi with respect to matters related to defence; 

(d) if so, the details thereof; and 

(e) if not, whether Government have any proposal in this regard? 

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES): (a) and 
(b) Magazines/Journals/Articles in the field of Defence and strategic studies are 
being published from time to time . The frequency of these publications 
would largely depend on the perceived demand of the target Hindi readers. 

(c) to (e) Yes, Sir. Cash award schemes are being implemented to 
encourage Hindi publications of Defence related matters. There is a Biannual 
cash award scheme ranging from Rs. ?000 to Rs. 15000 as well as an Annual 
cash award scheme for 'in-house' Hindi publications. 

†Original notice of the question was received in Hindi. 
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[24 July, 2002] RAJYA SABHA 
 
�� �� ��! "#ह “#%�&”: GHIJKL MहOPQ, MIddaQ Mbca Sa �JdV h�T MX UहI हp e 

KU KहfPa Ua JKcUIm MIbn UI �QId TkLV हlm GMQ-GMQ JT �UIK�L Ua SILa ह[ e WGUI 
MLY\ Qह YnIQI SIm KU WdUV  KdQKML UI UOu �I^}Id dहo ह[, UOu MIJPbq dbहa ह[ KU 
�Ga JKcUImb KdQKML �UIK�L Ua SImb e SहIb LU M[ GM_LI ह] b , �b�Sa MX T_I K^HI� Ua 
JKcUImb KdQKML �J GV �UIK�L Ua SILa ह[ LO KdQKML �J GV hGa �UIT GV WGUI KहfPa 
MX �UI�d �QO dहo हOLI, Qह Mp MIddaQ Mbca Sa GV SIddI wIहLI ह] b e 
  

��  � & J�KLM� :  GHIJKL MहOPQ, T_I MbcIYQ Ua �T GV UOu Ha Jc-
JKcUI�b Ua \IL M[dX QहIb JT Ua, ^ह LO SO GIMIfQ JKcUImb �UIK�L Ua SILa ह[, S[GV 
हMITV �Oq��d GXtG  QI �fQ UOu Ha Jc QI JKcUI  �UIK�L dहo हOLa ह[e 
  

�� �� ��! "#ह “#%�&”: �aMd, Qह \�V R�wQ� Ua \IL ह[ KU Mbca Sa dV UहI KU 
T_I MbcIYQ UV  GbPH� MX SIdUITa PVdV UV  KYm MbcIYQ Ua �T GV UOu JKcUI �UIK�L dहo 
हOLa ह[ e MbcIYQ Ua LTr GV dbहa हOLa हOna YVKUd d�GVdI, ^IGlGVdI yT �YGVdI Ua �T 
GV hdUa nKLK^K}Q� UV  \ITV MX SIdUITa PVdV UV  KYm Ul v Jc-JKcUImb �UIK�L हOLa ह[ yT 
UHa-UHa ^V JKcUIm हMITV JIG Ha RLa ह[, YVKUd S[GI M[dX UहI KU hdUI s^�J KdQKML 
dहo ह[ yT RS KSG �UIT UV  klYVJd Ua �s�KL ह[, hGMX T_I UV  Gb\b} MV SO R�Imb Pa 
SILa ह[, \IUa G\ Ul v हOLI ह[, ^ह KहfPa MX हOLI ह[ YVKUd PlH��Q Ua \IL ह[ KU T_I K^HIn 
UV  SO K^घIYQ ह[, hdMX UV ^Y �b�VSa MX J�Iu हOLI ह[ e WGUV  Gb\b} MX Uu \IT ww� हlu Ua 
KU UM GV UM KहfPa MX Ha hdMV J�Iu Ua SIm YVKUd RS LU hG JT Kd��Q  dbहa KYQI 
SI GUI e Mp MIddaQ Mbca Sa GV �dlTO} UTdI wIहLI ह] b KU �QI ^V WG JT K^wIT UTXnV KU 
KहfPa Ua Ua Jc-JKcUImb KdQKML �J GV �UIK�L Ua SI mb yT T_I Gb\b}a SO SIdUITa 
GIMIfQ YOnO UO PVdV Ua R^�QULI ह[ QI K^HIn UV  �bLTn�Lहa SO G]wdImb RPId-�PId 
UTdV Ua   R^�QULI ह[, hGUO �QId MX TkLV ह]m WG �UIT Ua JKcUI mb �UIK�L Ua 
SImbe 
 ��  � & J�KLM� : MहOPQ, WG JT K^wIT UTUV  हM KUGa Kd�Q� JT JहlbwXnV  
   
 ���1� ���0�N O5�: GHIJKL Sa, Mp RJUV  MI�QM GV MIddaQ Mbca Sa GV Qह 
UहdI wIह] bna KU s^bLcLI  UV  JwIG ^�� \IP  Ha TI`taQ HI�I KहfPa MX T_I m^b GIMIKSU 
��QQd� Ua Jc-JKcUI� UI �HI^ हOdI kVP Ua \IL ह[ e �QI Mbca MहOPQ Qह \LImnX KU 
KULda PVT MX Qह �HI^ P]T KUQI SImnI e  
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��  � & J�KLM� : GHIJKL Sa, MpdV Uह KPQI ह[ KU SO \ILX QहIb JT Uहa nu ह[, 

hd JT K^wIT UTUV  हM KUGa Kd��Q JT JहlbwXnV e 

SHRI C.R THIRUNAVUKKARASU: Sir, I am very happy to know that 
Hindi language magazines and journals are being supplied in the field of defence 
and strategic studies. There are other regional languages like Tamil. Telugu, 
etc....(Interruptions)... I would like to know, specifically with regard to Tamil, 
whether magazines and journals are being supplied in this field or not. 
...(Interruptions)... It is very diffiucult for the Tamil and Telugu speaking people, 
who are working there, to understand Hindi. So, I would like to know whether 
regional language magazines are being supplied or not. The hon. Minister may 
please clarify this point. 

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES: The hon. Member's point is that defence-
related matters should be brought to the knowledge of the public by the 
Government, in other words, by the Defence Ministry, in various languages. I 
mentioned earlier that as far as the question of literature in Hindi is concerned, 
on the basis of the points made by the hon. Members, I would have this 
proposition examined, and then we will come to a decision. I would like to make 
the same point to the hon. Member who suggested that magazines and journals 
in other languages on defence and strategic studies should be brought under 
consideration. 

 
�� #) � *�+,�: GHIJKL Sa, WG ��d UV  JavV SO vl JI हlR M]Y HI^ GM_ MX R 

TहI ह[ ^ह Qह ह[ KU QहIb G^IY KG �  Jc-JKcUI��b UI dहo ह[ e हMITI SO T_I MbcIYQ ह[ 
hGUa nKLK^K}Q� GV QI hGUa du hJY�¡}QO GV WG PV� UI RM RPMa ^IKUr dहo हO JILI 
ह[ �Q�KU GITI UIMUIS yT |Q^हIT ��VSa HI�I MX हOLI ह[ e WG PV� UI mU \हlL \�I ^n� 
¢GI ह[ SO KहfPa GM~LI ह[e WGUV  \IP _VcaQ HI�I mb GM~dV ^IYV YOn ह[ e WGGV JहYV SO 
GTUIT �a, GbQl£ MOw� Ua, hG GTUIT MX SO T_I Mbca �V, MVTV ¤QIY GV hfह�dV mU �GI 
GUl� YT  W�Q] KUQI �I KU T_I MbcIYQ UI GITI UIMUIS KहfPa MX हOnI e Mp RJGV Qह SIddI 
wIहLI ह] b KU �QI GwMlw MX ¢GI UOu GUl� YT W�Q] हlR �I? �QI WG GUl� YT UV  KहGI\ GV �Ha 
Ha UOu UIM हO TहI ह[? 
  

P]GTa \IL Qह ह[ KU हMX YOn� LU JहlbwdI wIKहm e T_I MbcIYQ Ua du hJY�¡}QIb 
�QI ह[? UZd GV dm हK�QIT हMdV kTaPV हp? हMITV �QI –�QI JTMI�l UIQ�¦M ह[? हMITV 
UIQ�§M KUG LTह GV wY TहV ह[? �nT QV UIQ�¦M हM ��VSa HI�I MX �wIKTL UTUV  YOn� LU 
JहlbwIdV Ua UOK�� UT TहV हp LO हMX GrYLI dbहa KMYVna e Mp JKcUI� UV  \हIdV Qह SIddI 
wIह] bnI KU �QI| 
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T_I MbcIYQ Ua �Ga UOu QOSdI QI UIQ� ¦M ह[ KU KहfPlsLId UI SO mU \�I ^n� ह[, SO 
�b�OSa dbहa GM~LI, SO KहfPa HI�I yT _VcaQ HI�I�b GV Sl�I हlR ^n� ह[,hd LU JहlbwdV 
UV  KYm RJUV  JIG UOu K^�V� UIQ�§M ह[ KSGGV T_I MbcIYQ UV  SO KdQKML LZT UV  UIQ�§M 
ह[, hdUa GM~ हO GUV ? 
 ��  � & J�KLM� : GHIJKL Sa, �b�VSa HI�I MX �Ga UOu Jc-JKcUI dहo हp 
KSGMX MbcIYQ Ua �T GV T_I MbcIYQ UV  UIMUIS UV  \ITV MX �wIT-�wIT KUQI SI TहI ह[ e 
Qह \IL MpdV �l� MX हa \LI Pa ह[ e QहIb GVdI UI KS¦ Ha हlR ह[ e ^IQl GVdI ह[, �Y GVdI ह[ yT 
SO �fQ हMITa Gbs�Imb ह[, hdUa LTr GV, hdUV  UIMUIS UV  \ITV MX, घT UV  HaLT SO Ul v 
Jc- JKcUImb \dIu SILa ह[, �nT ^V \IहT Ul v GaKML YOn� LU Jहlbw SILa ह[ LO ^bहI Ul v 
�K}U �wIT-�wIT UI UIM hd JKcUI�b UV  SKTm dbहa हOLI ह[ e WGKYm Qह GM_dI KU 
T_I MbcIYQ Ua ��VSa MX Jc-JKcUIbm ह[, KहfPa yT �fQ _VcaQ HI�I� MX dहo ह[, Gहa  
dहo हp e SहI LU J]^� T_I Mbca UV  GUl� YT UI G^IY हp, KSGUa ww� MIddaQ GPsQ dV Ua , 
^ह GUl Y�T WGUV  KYm �I KU T_I MbcIYQ UI UIMUIS KUG LTह GV हO e T_I MbcIYQ UV  
UIMUIS MX �b�VSa Ua Snह KहfPa UO �I�KMULI Pa SIm e ^ह GUl Y�T WG �UIT UI �I e 
WG KP�I MX SO UPM h©Im nm �V ^V �Ha Ha SITa ह[ e 
  

���1� #*�1� 4��3�: GHIJKL Sa, MVTI Mbca Sa GV mU ��d ह[ KU हMITV QbहI 
TISHI�I GKMKL \dIu SILa ह[ e WGUa mU ^�� MX mU Maªtn हOLa ह[ e WGMX GHa \हlL  
SOT-�OT GV UहLV हp KU KहfPa HI�I UI �wIT-�GIT हOdI wIKहm YVKUd hGUV  \IP J]TV GIY 
Ul v dहo हOLI ह[? Mp Qह SIddI wIहLa ह] b KU �QI mU ^�� Ua mU KMªtn MX �GI हO GULI ह[ 
KU hGUI �wIT –�GIT \�IQI SIm? Mp Qह Ha UहdI wIहLa ह] b KU KSLda Ha YIW«VTaS हp, 
SO RJUV  T_I MbcIYQ UV  �bLn�L RLa ह[, hdMX UHa Ha KहfPa Ua Jc-JKcUImb dहo PVka 
SILa ह[.? �nT हMITa TI`¬HI�I KहfPa ह[ yT हMX hGUI �wIT-�GIT UTdI ह[ LO Mbca Sa 
KSLda Ha YIW«VTaS ह[ L�I T_I Gb\b}a KqJIt�M­®G ह[, �QI Wd GHa Snह� JT KहfPa Ua Jc 
–JKcUImb YIW«VTaS MX TkdI wIहXnV ? 
  

��  � & J�KLM�  : SहIb Uहo हMITa YIW«VTa ह[, T_I MbcIYQ Ua �Jda mU 
YIW«VTa ह[, \IहT हT GVdI K^HIn Ua �Jda YIW«VTa ह[, WGUV  �YI^I SहIb-SहIb Ha हMITa 
Q]Kd®G ह[ hd s�Id� JT KULI\X kTaPa SILa हpe Jc-JKcUIbm Ha RLa हp e hdUa kTaP 
UV ^Y �b�VSa HI�I Ua हa  dहo हOLa ह[ e KSG WYIUV  MX KSG HI�I Ua GM_ हOLa ह[,^ह LO हp 
हa MnT KहfPa UO Ha hLda हa �I�KMULI Pa SILa हp KSLda �b�VSa UO Pa SILa हp e 
  

�� .�./�.01��23�: GHIJKL Sa, S[GI MVTV GहQOna dV UहI KU M]YH]L HI^dI Qहa 
ह[ KU SO हMITa GI}IT� SdLI ह[, K^¯Id� UV  �KLKT£, hdUV  JIG KUG �UIT GV SIdUITa 
SIm? SO हMITa T_I Gb\b}a GMsQImb ह[ QI hG Gb\b} MX SO GTUIT Ua doKLQIb ह[, Mbca Sa dV 
Qह Gहa UहI KU  
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MbcIYQ WG �UIT Ua UOu JKcUI dहo KdUIYLI ह[ e YVKUd Uu yT Gbs�Id हp S[GV mU 
Wbsta°]t Rr KqrX G m�q s¬VtVKSU stqaS ह[, Q]dIWtVq G±^G Wbsta°]t ह[, yT Ha 
mUI} Gbs�Id ह[, �\ Q]Kd^±GtaS MX Ha Ul v Snह KqrX G stKqS UI K^�Q J�IQI SI TहI 
ह[, LO �QI Mbca MहOPQ WG �UIT UI UOu �QIG UTXnV QI hdUO �O²GIहd PXnV KU �³vV-�³vV  
�±tKU´G SO WGMX RLV हp ^V yT KSdUa SIdUITa mU Ga}a GहS HI�I MX GI}IT� YOn� 
UO हOda wIKहm –hGMX G\ TISHI�Imb �IKMY हp- WGUV  KYm �QI �Ga Ul v |Q^s�I dहo Ua 
SI GULa हp KU ^bहI hdUV  KYm mU c[MIKGU, �nT Mb�Ya, MIKGU , dहo KdUY GULa ह[, 
LO UM GV UM Ul v c[MIKGU JKcUI�b UV  vIJdV UI �b\} KUQI SIm? �Q�KU J�¡YUV �bG 
Kq^aSd UV  MI�QM GV Ha Qह UIM हO GULI ह[ e ^हIb JT mU K^UIG Gb\b}a JKcUI yT K^�Q� 
MX KdUYLa ह[ e LO �QI WGUa Mह�I UO PVkLV हlm SO KqrX G UI K^�Q ह[ hGMX �QI WG �UIT  
UI UOu GbLOKSL �QIG dहo KUQI SI GULI हp? 
 

��  � & J�KLM� : wVQTM[d GT, हM S�T WG JT K^wIT UTXnV yT Kd��Q JT JहlbwXnV e 
 

SHRI S. VIDUTHALAIVIRUMBI: Sir, the translation should be done 
in all the National Languages, in all the regional languages. The Minister 
has said that it would be done only in Hindi. It is a very sensitive issue. 
The reply should have clearly mentioned it (Interruptions).... 

SHRI N. JOTHI: Mr. Chairman, Sir, here, the issue is that the major 
publications of the Defence Department should reach the common man. The 
common man does not read only Hindi. The common man reads Tamil, 
Malayalam, Kannada, Telugu, Marathi, Punjabi, and so on. A number of 
languages are spoken in our country. Our country is called India. 
....(Interruptions).... Mr. Chaturvedi,. please let me speak. Our country is 
called India, and not Hindustan. So, while making any attempt to publish 
Defence publications in Hindi, care should be taken to see that it is published 
simultaneously in all the regional languages. I am underlining the world 
'simultaneously'. It should be published in all the National Languages 
recognised by the Constitution. Sir, let it be published in ail the languages. 
Hindi alone need not be given a special treatment. 

AN HON. MEMBER: We all support you. 
 
�� .�./�.01��23�: MpdV UहI KU G\ TI`¬aQ HI�Imb MpdV KहfPa UO हa TISHI�I dbहa 

UहI, JTfLl MpdV UहI PV� Ua G\ TISHI�Imb e 

SHRI N. JOTHI: The Defence Minister should support me. That is 
important. 
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SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES: Sir, I have already made the point 

that we would consider all these suggestions and then take a decision. In fact, 
I had said that it would be done in all the National Languages. 

 
�� �� �� 4�P : GHIJKL Sa, Mp RJUV  MI�QM GV Mbca Sa GV UहdI wIहLI ह] b KU 

hfह�dV �JdV S^I\ MX UहI ह[ KU U[ � �^Iq� sUaM WGUV  KYm wIY] Ua nQa ह[e �QI Mbca Sa 
\LImbnV KU �\ LU KULdV YOnO UO dUP JlTsUIT WG QOSdI UV  LहL KहfPa J�¡YUV �d UV  
KYm KPQI SI wlUI हp ? P]GTI Qह SO WdUV  Wd-हIhG J�¡YUV �bG ह[ WdUI GUl� YV�d �QI ह[ 
yT SO TISHI�I GKMKL Ua KGrIKT�X ह[ ^V KUG हP LU YIn] हO Tहa ह[, KUG sLT LU ? 
  

��  � & J�KLM�  : GHJKL Sa, Mp �\ GITa G]wa LO QbहI J�UT dbहa GldI GbU] nI 
�Q�KU Yµ\a G]wa ह[ e KUd-KUd JKcUI�b UO yT UZd-UZd Ga KULI\X RKP हM YOn� dV 
Ya हp UहIb-UहIb �O²GIKहL UTdV UV  KYm SO JlTsUIT QOSdI ह[ ^ह QOSdI Pa nQa ह[ , WGUI 
PsLI^VS हM MIddaQ GPsQI UO yT GPd UO PV PXnV e 
  

�� OQ��  *�� :GHIJKL MहOPQ, Mp MIddaQ Mbca Sa GV UहdI wIह] bnI KU 
TI`¬HI�I UV  ¶J MX KहfPa ह[ yT GहQOna HI�I UV   ¶J MX �b�VSa ह[ e s^HIK^U �J GV GHa 
MbcIYQO MX SO Ha �UI�d हOLa ह[ POd� HI�I�b MX हOLI ह[ e MIddaQ Mbca Sa dV UहI KU 
MbcIYQ Ua LTr GV KहfPa HI�I MX UOu �UI�d dहo ह[ e TI`¬HI�I UV  �J MX KहfPa ह[, hGUI 
GµMId MbcIYQ UV  MI�QM GV-SO GHa MbcIYQ� MX �b�VSa yT KहfPa POd� MX �UIK�L UTUV  
हOLI ह[ – UTdV Ua ·�`L GV �QI MIddaQ Mbca Sa LlbTL ²^KTL UIQ�^Iहa UTdV UI �Q²d UTXnX 
? 
  

��  � & J�KLM�  : GHJKL Sa, ��d Jc-JKcUI�b UV  \ITV MX �I yT MpdV Qह 
UहI KU हMITV MbcIYQ Ua �T GV UOu Ha Jc-JKcUI d �b�VSa MX yT d KहfPa MX KdUIYa 
SILa ह[, Qह MpdV �JdV h�T MX JहYV UहI ह[ e   

 
�O. TIM\¤� ªGह ^M�: MIf^T,TISHI�I �K}KdQM UV  �dlGIT HITL GTUIT UV  

GHa  K^HIn� UV  yT HITL GTUIT UV  KdQbc� MX KSLdV Ha hJ¦M हp hd GHa MX JwIG 
�KL�L |QQ KहfPa  HI�I Ua  JlsLU� JT हOdI wIKहm| Mp MIddaQ Mbca Sa GV Qह J]vdI 
wIहLI ह] b KU T_I McIbYQ MX yT T_I McIbYQ GV Gb\¸ KSLdV Ha �fQ हp hd GHa MX �QI 
JwIG �KL�L |QQ KहfPa  HI�I Ua JlsLU� JT KUQI SI TहI हp? 

 
 ��  � & J�KLM�  : GHIJKL Sa, WGUV  KYm Ml_V dOKtG wIKहm e 

    SHRI EKANATH K. THAKUR: Sir, I am on a larger question. I feel 
that today.. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please put your question. 
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SHRI EKANATH K. THAKUR: Sir, I am putting my question, but before 

that I am giving a preamble. 
Sir, today in various Defence services recruitments, youngmen are not 

coming forward in large numbers. One reason for this is that the post-
Independence heroes are not properly projected to our young generation. The 
Defence Ministry knows that during the last three major wars, what kind of 
sacrifices have been made by the heroes of India. They know blow-by-blow 
account of their sacrifices. So, my question is: couldn't they publish the same 
documents which we could distribute in our schools and include them in our 
State syllabus languages? If people ought to know their sacrifices, then, our 
young children and young men must know these. Therefore, at least, the post-
independence heroes must find a place in our text-books. If we have to tell 
them what happened during the past one hundred years, we ought to tell our 
present generation about the sacrifices made by our heroes in the post-
Independence period. Therefore, their profiles should be included in the 
syllabus. Will the hon. Minister make available such documents where blow-
by-blow account of the sacrifices made by the pdst-lndependence youths 
can be highlighted? 

 
��  � & J�KLM�  : GHIJKL Sa, HITL UV  GIMKTU WKLहIG UV  \ITV MX yT 

K^�V�UT RSIPa UV  \IP UV  GIMKTU WKLहIG UV  \ITV MX KULI\X KYka nu ह[ yT हMITV PV� MX 
�dVU KULI\X ह[ L�I �¯HI�I�b MX ^V KULI\X KMYXna  e MbcIYQ Ua �T GV �QIG �Ha SITa ह[ 
KU RSIPa UI \IP UI mU �K}Uz L GIMKTU WKLहIG KYkI SIm yT hG KP�I MX SO JहY 
हlu ह[ ^ह S\ GMI�¹L Ua LTr SImna LO Kd��wL LZT JT ^ह WKLहIG dV UV ^Y GIMIfQSd 
UO, \�´U sU] YO-UIYVS� MX Ha J�dV ^ J�IdV UV  KYm हIKGY हO GUV nI e 

SHRI KULDIP NAYYAR: Sir, whether a publication is in Hindi or in 
English, the basic point is self-sufficiency of the publication. I would like to 
know whether any effort is being made whereby the publications, which are 
coming out from the Defence Ministry, are self-sufficient. 

Part (b) of my question is: May I know whether these publications are 
also open to foreign investors, because you have opened 26 per cent share for 
them? Can they also invest in those publications? 

 
��  � & J�KLM�  : GHIJKL Sa, हMITV T_I MbcIYQ MX K^PV�a JcUIKTLI UV  KYm 

UOu s�Id हOnI ¢GI Ml~V dहo YnLI ह[ �T G[´r-sraK�mbt UTUV  MIddaQ GPsQ dV SO 
UहI ह[ ^ह Mp GM~ dहo JIQI KU G[´r-sraK�mbt KUG MIQdV MX QIda �UIK�L UTUV  hGUO 
YOn� LU JbहlwIdV Ua ·�`t GV QI hG JT SO kw� हOLI ह[, hG kw� Ua   ·�`t GV, Qह sJ`t 
dहo  हlR e 
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��  �L1� Q�Q R�S.: GHIJKL Sa, Mp MIddaQ Mbca Sa GV SIddI wIहLI ह] b KU 
^ह हT S\I^ MX ¢GI Uह PVLV हp KU K^wIT UTXnV LO �QI hGUa UOu MQ�PI हOna QI KrT 
Qहa S^I\ हOnI? P]GTa \IL Mp SIddI wIहLI ह] b KU हMITV ta.^a.UV  SO w[dY हOLV ह[ hdUV  
MI�QM GV हM YOn� UO SIdUITa PVdV UV  KYm GOw TहV ह[ QI dहo ? 
  

��  � & J�KLM�  : GHIJKL Sa ta. ^a. UV  MI�QM GV LO T_I MbcIYQ Ua LTr 
GV SIdUITa dहo Pa SImna e T_I MbcIYQ UV  UIMUIS JT ta.^a. w[dY SO Ha \IL UहdI 
wIहVnI, QI hG JT SO ww�mb ह�na, ^ह LO हOLa TहXna e �\ SbहI LU हM dV U\ UOu \IL 
Uहo QI QहIb SO Ha \ILX vVqa nQa, hd JT K^wIT UT हM mU Kd��Q JT JहlbwXnV e WG \ITV MX 
GMQ LO Mp dbहa \LI JIºb nI, YVKUd हMITI �QIG हOnI yT �a» हa WG \ITV MX K^wIT UT 
UV  हM mU Kd��Q JT Jहlbw SImbnV e 
  

�� #9�,*1 : ��d Gb¤QI 145 , �a GbLO� \In�OKPQI e 
  

�� #)1ST R��US*3��: GT, Ml~V RJ UI �OtV��d wIKहm �Q�KU KSG LTह Ua 
JKT�s�KLQIb PV� MX Wfह�dV J[PI UT Tka ह[ ( |Q^}Id )  
  

�� #9�,*1: RJ G^IY J]Kvm e 
  

�� #)1ST R��US*3��:  hG MX G^IY J]vdV JT YnLI ह[ KU QbहI LहYUI Mw 
SImnI yT J]TV PV� MX LहYUI Mw SIQVnI...(|Q^}Id)..... 
  

�� #9�,*1: RJ G^IY J]Kvm e 
  

�� #)1ST R��US*3��: WGKYm Mp MIra wIहLI ह] b e �nT �OtV��d PVdV Ua nIbTta 
UTX, �fQ�I Mp G^IY dहo  J]vbnI e }fQ^IP ] | 

*145. WITHDRAWN 

Water Conservation and Wasteland Development in Karnataka 

"146. SHRI H.K. JAVARE GOWDA: Will the Minister of RURAL 
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

(a) the details of amount sanctioned and released by the Central 
Government to Karnataka for the past three years under Water Conservation and 
Wasteland Development Programmes; 

(b) whether Karnataka has fully utilised the amount earmarked by the 
Centre; and 

(c) if so, the details of the progress of the above programmes in the 
State? 
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